Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Bradford
License Number: 1400009 MOTEL 6
License Type: Lodging 1101 N TEMPLE AVE , STARKE 32091

Insp Date: 12/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1243546

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Fire extinguisher in front of unit 221 in recharge zone.

Violation Code
01-02-4

1607305
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1188881

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4
available.  For only.

Violation**

reporting  purposes

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
**Repeat

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

PLAZA HOTEL FORT LAUDERDALE
5100 N SR 7 , FORT LAUDERDALE 33319

Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1615086 SHERATON SUITES PLANTATION
License Type: Lodging 311 N UNIVERSITY DR, PLANTATION 33334

Insp Date: 12/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1185326

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. Observed boiler
certificate expired on 12/06/2024.

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

License Number: 1620936 MADISON
License Type: Lodging 329 MADISON ST , HOLLYWOOD 33019
Insp Date: 12/12/2025 Inspection Number: 1245808 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code Observation

01-04-4 No portable fire extinguisher present on the premises. For

reporting purposes only.No fire extinguisher by 9 on level 2

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1615086 SHERATON SUITES PLANTATION
License Type: Lodging 311 N UNIVERSITY DR, PLANTATION 33334

Insp Date: 12/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1185326

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 - From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only. Observed boiler certificate expired on 12/06/2024.
- From follow-up inspection 2025-12-18: Same. **Time
Extended**

1900058
Lodging

License Number: BELL VILLA MOTEL

License Type:

Insp Date: 12/19/2025 Inspection Number: 1243771

Violation Code Observation

05-02-5 Hearing-impaired smoke detector is not functioning when

tested. For reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

3430 S SUNCOAST BLVD , HOMOSASSA 34448

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Florida
@ I Division of Hotels & Restaurants
Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 12/20/2025

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329418 CORAL REEF APARTMENTS
License Type: Lodging 303-305 GALEN DR, KEY BISCAYNE 33149
Insp Date: 12/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1188920 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued
Violation Code Observation Violation Citation
08-03-4 No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
available. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
Violation** pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
License Number: 2321990 QUALITY INN MIAMI AIRPORT
License Type: Lodging 3959 NW 79 AVE , MIAMI 33166
Insp Date: 12/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1188865 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued
Violation Code Observation Violation Citation
08-03-4 No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report ~ Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
available. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
Violation** pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,

shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade

License Number: 2321990 QUALITY INN MIAMI AIRPORT

License Type: Lodging 3959 NW 79 AVE , MIAMI 33166

Insp Date: 12/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1188865 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Code
08-04-4

Observation

Boiler certificate not posted in the boiler room. For
reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report shall be posted in
the boiler room. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local
firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a
rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or
public food establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require
any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 2329367 AC HOTEL MIAMI AVENTURA
License Type: Lodging 20805 BISCAYNE BLVD , AVENTURA 33180
Insp Date: 12/12/2025 Inspection Number: 1188839 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only.

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade

License Number: 2329367 AC HOTEL MIAMI AVENTURA

License Type: Lodging 20805 BISCAYNE BLVD , AVENTURA 33180

Insp Date: 12/12/2025 Inspection Number: 1188839 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code
08-03-4

Observation
No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

available. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat
Violation**
License Number: 2310536 ACEVEDO INVESTMENT

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 12/15/2025

Violation Code
01-06-4

40 W 5 ST, HIALEAH 33010
Inspection Number: 1638059

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only.Observed next to unit 16.

Insp Type:

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329358 FOUR POINTS BY SHERATON MIAMI AIRPORT
License Type: Lodging 3570 NW 74 AVE , MIAMI 33122

Insp Date: 12/12/2025 Inspection Number: 1186635
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

2327881
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1186462

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. Observed at front desk
area.

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

STAYBRIDGE SUITES MIAMI/DORAL
3265 NW 87 AVE , MIAMI 33172

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2327573 EXTENDED STAY AMERICA #9641
License Type: Lodging 101 FAIRWAY DR , MIAMI 33166

Insp Date: 12/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1186848

Violation Code Observation

05-02-5 Hearing-impaired smoke detector is not functioning when
tested. For reporting purposes only. Observed inside
Room 104.

License Number: 2329358

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 12/12/2025 Inspection Number: 1186635

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. Observed FL 134359,

FL 134358 expired 08/09/25

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

FOUR POINTS BY SHERATON MIAMI AIRPORT
3570 NW 74 AVE , MIAMI 33122

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2327881 STAYBRIDGE SUITES MIAMI/DORAL
License Type: Lodging 3265 NW 87 AVE , MIAMI 33172

Insp Date: 12/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1186462

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

expired. For reporting purposes only. Expired on
01/17/2025
License Number: 2328948 MOTEL 6 CUTLER BAY

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 12/19/2025 Inspection Number: 1245086

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 - From initial inspection : Trouble/alarm light illuminated
on the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes
only. Observed trouble lights at the front desk. - From
follow-up inspection 2025-12-19: Observed trouble lights

at the front desk. **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

10775 CARIBBEAN BLVD , CUTLER BAY 33189

Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade

License Number: 2328948 MOTEL 6 CUTLER BAY

License Type: Lodging 10775 CARIBBEAN BLVD , CUTLER BAY 33189

Insp Date: 12/19/2025 Inspection Number: 1245086 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

Violation Code
05-02-5

License Number:

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 12/17/2025

Violation Code
08-03-4

2329476

Observation

- From initial inspection : Hearing-impaired smoke detector
is not functioning when tested. For reporting purposes
only. Observed hearing impaired in room 319 no working.
- From follow-up inspection 2025-12-19: Hearing-impaired
smoke detector is not functioning when tested. For
reporting purposes only. Observed hearing impaired in
room 319 no working. **Time Extended**

Inspection Number: 1185165

Observation

- From initial inspection : No boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report available. For reporting purposes
only. Observed two boilers that have a max input of
499,999 BTU's. **Repeat Violation** - From follow-up
inspection 2025-12-17: No boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report available. For reporting purposes
only. Observed two boilers that have a max input of
499,999 BTU's. **Repeat Violation **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

IBEROSTAR WAVES MIAMI BEACH
334 20 ST , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329418 CORAL REEF APARTMENTS
License Type: Lodging 303-305 GALEN DR, KEY BISCAYNE 33149

Insp Date: 12/12/2025 Inspection Number: 1184927

Observation

- From initial inspection : No boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report available. For reporting purposes
only. - From follow-up inspection 2025-12-12: No boiler
certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report available.
**Time Extended**

Violation Code
08-03-4

2612598 EXTENDED STAY AMERICA

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1185236

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.In laundry room

Violation Code
01-02-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Call Back - Admin. complaint
recommended

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

1413 PRUDENTIAL DR , JACKSONVILLE 32207

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business

Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
r Fire Observations Reporting

& Professional Regulation

Duval

License Number: 2602643 SCOTTISH INN

License Type: Lodging 2300 PHILLIPS HWY , JACKSONVILLE 73548

Insp Date: 12/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1242471 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued
Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

04-02-4

No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit. For
reporting purposes only.In unit 233

License Number: 2613320 CANOPY AT BELFORT PARK
7750 BELFORT PKWY , JACKSONVILLE 32256

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 12/17/2025

Violation Code
01-02-4

Inspection Number: 1632334 Insp Type:

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Fire extinguisher by unit 418 in recharge zone.

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Duval
License Number: 2613194 ECONOMY INN
License Type: Lodging 3150 PHILLIPS HWY , JACKSONVILLE 32207

Insp Date: 12/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1242803

Violation Code Observation

04-02-4 No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit. For

reporting purposes only.In room 4, called operator to bring
one **Corrective Action Taken**

2700097
Lodging

License Number: DAYS INN

License Type:

Insp Date: 12/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1241932

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

expired. For reporting purposes only.133792/06/13/2025

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

710 N PALAFOX ST , PENSACOLA 32501

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Marion

License Number: 5201113 MOTEL 728

License Type: Lodging 5035 SE ABSHIER BLVD , BELLEVIEW 34420

Insp Date: 12/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1245878 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Code Observation

04-05-4 No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit. For
reporting purposes only.In unit #1. Unit is currently not

being rented. **Warning**

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 5201113 MOTEL 728
License Type: Lodging 5035 SE ABSHIER BLVD , BELLEVIEW 34420
Insp Date: 12/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1245878 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Code Observation

07-01-4 Damaged electrical wire(s). For reporting purposes
only.Wires hanging from ceiling in unit 1. Unit is not

currently being rented out. **Warning**

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Marion

License Number: 5201373 COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT OCALA

License Type: Lodging 3712 SW 38TH AVE , OCALA 34474

Insp Date: 12/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1188879 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.Boiler jurisdiction
136706 and 136707 expired on 11/09/2025

5201757
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1626753

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes

only.Between units 4421 and 4425.

Insp Type:

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

ROSEMERE FLATS (FKA: NORTHSIDE VILLAS II)
4248 NW 22ND AVE , OCALA 34475

Administrative
recommended

Routine - Lodging Disposition: complaint

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Monroe
License Number: 5402143 REEFHOUSE RESORT & MARINA
License Type: Lodging 103800 OVERSEAS HWY , KEY LARGO 33037

Insp Date: 12/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1184755

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

5603335
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/15/2025 Inspection Number: 1184129

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. 139406 expired 4-12-

23 **Repeat Violation**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

FAIRFIELD INN & SUITES DESTIN
19001 EMERALD COAST PKWY , DESTIN 32541

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Orange
License Number: 5808160 DISNEY'S BOARDWALK INN
License Type: Lodging 2101 N EPCOT RESORT BLVD , BAY LAKE 01000

Insp Date: 12/12/2025 Inspection Number: 1186075

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.Observed trouble signal
on the fire Alarm panel several area displayed on the
panel.54North, 48 south 41 Cafe, 35 ESPN Engineering
notify. **Corrective Action Taken**

5811131
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1184541

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only.Circuit zone 1

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

DRURY INN & SUITES ORLANDO
7301 W SAND LAKE RD , ORLANDO 32819

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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dbjer

Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Orange
License Number: 5808945 EXTENDED STAY AMERICA #9636
License Type: Lodging 4101 EQUITY ROW , ORLANDO 32819

Insp Date: 12/12/2025 Inspection Number: 1185286

Violation Code
04-01-4

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.Room 205 FL 2 3FL
Elevator

5811131
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1184541

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.FL124227 and FL
124228 expired 5/23/25 **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
08-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

DRURY INN & SUITES ORLANDO
7301 W SAND LAKE RD , ORLANDO 32819

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Osceola

License Number: 5900682 SUPER 8 MOTEL MAINGATE

License Type: Lodging 5875 W IRLO BRONSON HWY , KISSIMMEE 34746

Insp Date: 12/19/2025 Inspection Number: 1245777 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.Expired 2023

5900204
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1243651

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 - From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only. - From follow-up inspection 2025-12-16: **Time

Extended**

Insp Type:

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

RAMADA PLAZA HOTEL & INN GATEWAY
7470 HWY 192 W , KISSIMMEE 34747

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
r Fire Observations Reporting

& Professional Regulation

Palm Beach

License Number: 6004110

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 12/12/2025

Violation Code
08-01-4

88 PALMS HOTEL AND EVENT CENTER

1901 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD. , WEST PALM BEACH 33409

Inspection Number: 1243066 Insp Type:

Observation

- From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only.134509 06/27/2025, 111423 06/27/2025, - From
follow-up inspection 2025-12-09: **Time Extended** -
From  follow-up inspection  2025-12-12: **Time
Extended**

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Pinellas
License Number: 6215689 HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS CLEARWATER
License Type: Lodging 2580 GULF TO BAY BLVD , CLEARWATER 33765

Insp Date: 12/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1184130

Observation

Hearing-impaired smoke detector is not functioning when
tested - light not working . For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
05-02-5

6201769 SAFETY HARBOR RESORT

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1188211

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 - From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only.Boilers were inspected by the fire marshal on 10/7/24.
Establishment had attempted to get certificate from the
state and are being told that they are behind in issuing
certificates. - From follow-up inspection 2025-12-17:

**Time Extended**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

105 N BAYSHORE DR, SAFETY HARBOR 34695

Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Polk
License Number: 6300029 ECONOMY SUITES
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 12/16/2025 Inspection Number: 1245852

Violation Code Observation

04-02-4 No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit. For
reporting purposes only.Room 33Personal in charge has a
spare smoke detector to install. **Corrective Action

Taken**

7401547
Lodging

License Number: TRAVEL INN

License Type:

Insp Date: 12/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1245856

Violation Code Observation

04-05-4 No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit 119 .For

reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

1901 CYPRESS GARDENS BLVD , WINTER HAVEN 33884

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Compilaint Full Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

850 S RIDGEWOOD AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32114

Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7406496 COUNTRY INN AND SUITES
License Type: Lodging 5802 JOURNEYS END WAY , PORT ORANGE 32127

Insp Date: 12/12/2025 Inspection Number: 1186295

Violation Code
01-02-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.-next to 427

7406446
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 12/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1636416
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

NORTHLAND GRANDEVILLE LLC
741 SAXON BLVD , ORANGE CITY 32763

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7406507 SCOOT INN
License Type: Lodging 5964 S RIDGEWOOD AVE, , PORT ORANGE 32127

Insp Date: 12/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1243866

Violation Code
04-02-4

Observation

No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit. For
reporting purposes only.-unit 10, advised to replace
immediately/prior to renting unit

7406506
Lodging

License Number: ATLANTIC ECONOMY INN

License Type:

Insp Date: 12/19/2025 Inspection Number: 1241923

Violation Code Observation

04-03-4 Smoke detector/alarm in guest room/unit damaged as to
appear to be inoperable. For reporting purposes only.-non

functional smoke detector inside unit 102, failed to test

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

808 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32118

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 12/20/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7406493 LAQUINTA INN & SUITES
License Type: Lodging 1791 DUNLAWTON AVE , PORT ORANGE 74737

Insp Date: 12/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1184235

Observation
Fire alarm control panel has no power. For reporting

Violation Code
04-04-4

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

purposes only.-operator stated replacement/repairs
ordered from certified fire
License Number: 7400062 LEGACY DAYTONA SUITES
License Type: Lodging 209 S RIDGEWOOD AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32114

Insp Date: 12/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1185731

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 - From initial inspection : Trouble/alarm light illuminated
on the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes
only.-trouble light and general alarm light on - From

follow-up inspection 2025-12-18: Per manager called tech

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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